L]

il

fin}

1

i

u@immm.qwmmmm:

OO THE COMMISSIONER (APPEALS), GST & CENTRAL EXCISE,

et A o v & a2 b G Nl
w1 Rece Course Ring Road,

Tele Fak M. U280

7

1= =
wha - L5 e waE P |
Al Fily = frﬁo & EPRET T
‘b'!.'].'li“ﬂlﬂ-ll'é&h iy T e ) £ 0E, 1 22008

WiE H2Y HEI (Ovder-In-Appeal No:

KCH-EXCUS-000-APP-112-2017-18
AT TR DR | LA e

Fhane ol Uhrder a0 issie

FAN FA, W (fiH), AFHE A G |
Passed by ShAi Kumar Santosh, Commissioner (Appeals), Rajkot

06.12.2017

T FTOEA CHOW TS IR HETEE ST bR 1 NEET WATRL, TTAWAE | A s e P Wiy
w0 e 0 WiEE )

Brinyg oul of sbose meibensd 000 meeed By Addibonad Joed Ty st Cosesgtannn, Conid Lease | Femrstiu T
Rafest ! Jamnogar T Gandhadham

wfaFd & wiaa® @ A% U g (Name & Address of the Appeliant & Respondert -
Mis. Act Infraport Lid.Plot No. 391392, Sector 1AMNear Mamlatiars
Office,Gandhidham - Kutch - 370 201

o= Ekejin ¥ itn #y catee Seafatan afe w8 s wiaat ¢ wiffiers & o 5= oET &7 et fi
Any porson. oggreved iy s Croenr-Appesi muy Tim N appsal 10 he appropriste: auiboiity in P felawng way

#ien apw T S AEE TR A i sameettErm & ofE el Gl openroEs wSoa fda @ oumo 008 &
Eis w e ETEme toga B om gl @ s Bl wed 8o e F o

Appeal 1o Cumoem Eurme. & Servcs Tar Aposblmid Teimmal unde) Dein Y5 ol CEA [Rdd | Ui Seciinn B of ihn
Fianco Acl. 1904 g appeal lea 5

EiT U T ORSRTAET il e T eR SRl e Wi e pitET st At U My T S 7
2= & ww, ok fewh an #= wwh e o

Tre opeoni Bench @ Cuskioms Earme & Sevoio Tie Appallss Tobonol of West Bigek oo @ R K Fuam Hmw Dwlty = il
malas selaing 1o clossdtnlion o ddRimee

e uBElE la BoET o oAkt b mem e @i o e o= g wow wel on amEr wiEE st
ey & offe wrfm S | b ga e sl wEnm mmﬂf wesnil B8 87 areh i ¥

To W Wasi ragional bench o Custeime. Excile & Seivon Tan Agpelime Tritunal [GESTATH ol 7 Fooe. Bhaoma Bhmean
Asmrwa Ahmedabod AB001E 1 cade of appaule aiher than o meefosed o para. liad ahove

Wi Fonritre & dae W IR R0d & T S o e (el Bommn 200, & e o it GHNE
T wer EA WY AT uRT o oo B wen wiee | gl B s oww o ofr & mmr s gemE v @ min sma o w
WY AN MR FERT R 5 AT i NER %@ b AT s B0 owrm o @e w0 e we F sSie § o e 0 i

FTE SO0 S wme (00000 W s e s wew B 0B e eh Emifer e e mmem it e
T &1 ww & Apaw iwen B o G s i At & S oo ot bl b e er fem
& wm woEn F e o A et et surmfbees O e from b0 peee el iR N B

e
B wkmeay & v Sl we w= Berks Fre N s oem ||
hi

:
3

The apiesl W e Appalate Tl ahal De Tl o quarisdicae & fan ER-A « sn pewscribed gindai Rule § of Conirad
furme |Appeal Feles. 2001 and shal be occompareed agans] one whel M Das Bhoudid be acoompaned &y @ les ol H3
{B0G Fs SO00)- P 00,0000 whese amowi of sty demandimoissiponamdertund B oumo 5 Lee 5 Lee o 50 Dec ang
gbows S0 Lac respectively in De foem ool cossed. bael el i favoud o Aasl Fegispar of branch of gny nossnaled pobhic
seci bank o e jiacs whie e bench of ony Aoeeusted public secior hank of the plaoe whess P Bl @l e THbuna
1§ siuaind  Apolicaion made Tor gres of tey ahall e scoomponsed oy @ bee of Aa 5500

B aemihere e gi= e ofrSwE R B o S & s drree e 1004 & TEE WY = AR
Emffn ooy 50 -5 A me 5 0 il @ paaft mooreE am Emaoede b fireg il dr wdi . wenld GF b B EedE W
(oo ufy meins g omiwn R RER 0 A 0 g = 9 F ow = dmer @ EE opa 4 e T ST e
=T T 5 oMW W W &® 8 AW wee @ 5l any i fe WEm MWEam oFmr A owire Bt e | Y e Lond
Faf s L0000 Fust wr Banfts me new dn 0B wEee ad EBmfina mes w0 ajmmee, sl 3 cmamtiene o #
s ERpEr oA & teh b TibEea da & s o0 =R b s g g e e wfte | et gore @ meenw
&= & w o & par ety Af EehE s St o wor R B R WiEW [ ) & far smamsma ko
S0 vor # Beife ae e e o

The: sppes ondér meh sacton () ol Sechion B6 o we Fineus At |9 w e Appetate Tribunal Shall be Bt o
gquidisplicaie m Fom 575 ey presciited wndm e 815 of o Sarwhoe Tax Fades, 194 and Shal be accompansed by &
oy of Tha oider pppoolod agamel (pne of which shall b= certfed copy| and  Shoald be wccompanied by A fees of
PO - whswsr thin mmounl o serdon e B intorest demanded & paasfy Wad ol As 5 lakhs o Wess He BB, whene he
amount ol service S B sl dwseeadesd & peaafly leticd om0 omorE thon tep nkin bul ot esfeedng Be Filty Lakhs
Pl 10,0000 whas Ba smourd of secaim o & rilenel desmandiad & panaly eeed @ mone dhan DRy Lavke rupess in e
form ol ool Beesk drah e lavooe of e Apnssiand Fllrul.lﬂrll il (e espich o pediaele] Dok Seosoe Bank ot the plooe
whaen the bonch ol Tibuasl % et | Appliculinn mete v grast of shey shall D8 pccompanid by @ lee of Fa 500



b o

il

]

1Ly

L

i

fiv

iv)

{wii

12

iE]

(K

5]

Jads 3

oy piftEreE, 1904 o5 e B FT FroomE (T ovR A & W oA 40w mEE owmer famaed 16ee & B i v
WA & e il o S TP R 8 o pEed oY TRE WY AT TR A PNAT S (AW, ST I e
gmf Wl wrlw @ R dw W R W oW 95T S WET) AT WA 0T W MR e Yoo e
AW WFEY AT, Wl i Snmiiens e iebra g e s St & oand i S R a0 g @ e aRi g g )

The appem wele sub secion (3] and |24 of the secuon BT he Fomnce A2 1984 shall e fed 0 For 577 a8 prescnbed
widey A 8 (2] & 02A) of e Sems T Rulin P34 sl el Ge atconpaiiedl B A copy ol ocder ol Commissioner
Ceraral Ewtise o Commissons: Cenicsl Evees (Aapsas) ol o wheich ahall ot @ esiided copyl oand Copy ol e cede
passesd by the  Commissianm authorging e Asssianl Commissions o Depuly Commssans ol Caniral Focise! Serice Ta
0 diR W appes Delars (e Aqoetale Tilunal

= s uﬂmﬂhmmﬂﬂﬂ:uﬁﬂrmnmmwmlm
& FEAd, A8 T winfEen (0 8w B & oweto dwsr w1 o w d wk b mr MiEw @ oo el
Wil S A S NEEE A a0 R (0 e e Gl b g o S e
iy | s gews B e ot & gm om & 30 o B ek ol el B ot on e e @ e A
Sl S WEE TR HEET & NI A e 2 Rl et
fif et 11 W s T
iifl Wiesz am & &l v o
] e e Based k Sioa 4§ FalE T rEa
- et mp T g b o Weho (8 0 e Arte W wnaa g P rind witerht & ewer S
e H T e Wy e e
Fegr an appeal 4o be fikd tedwm fe CESTAT  under Sechon 55F of ma Cenival Fagise Act 1044 wéwch o alsa mads
appecalie iy Seivcn Tak wndee Section &3 of -t Finanos Act. 1984 na nppenl sgenei s ouiel shsll ke Deloie the Tiibunal
o il o V0% of the ity demonded whisn dify o duly sid pensly aie o disgaie. of penally  whare penally floos 18 in
shpuie, e e @isounl ol pre-gepotn payabse would e scbect 1o 8 celing o Bs 10 Coees
eange Crinl Engsse and Seevice Tow, Doty Oemanged” shsll inciude
il ATOGNT e Loiker Sectoi 11 O
il amount o megemnus Cenval Copdil ke,
i) i payalie uniden P § of Sw Cemon Capidi Faes
PO T W e o ol s Sechon shel s apply 1o ®eosteg appleniicn and appeah. pendng bolois
wry Sppeiletn autharsy pres B (he eommencampni of the S (Bo 2 Ae 3094

-
-

W WTEN &Y HEER

m:pm-l;mmm-

§= mniw E;mmmuhﬂﬂFMi' Wi spme aow wftfees 064 & oum IBEE ¥ gnE e & RRAT AW

Em.r Fohem imimr g e Frwn pEm SE o ofhe dhen S e, Ewe otk Teel1 10001 =
Fen i |

A smion Bpphcahon bes i0oihe Ut Secistary. 5 the Government ol adin, Hesmon Applcaion Una ol Faance
Depanmmand of Reavamie, dih Ficcs. Joovs Dopp Auikdng Paskamani Soeel, Hew Dafie i il
CEA 1044 in respect nf M Inkwing Cise, govemesd by f0S) provisa 10 ssb-sechion (1] of Sichon-155 gt

ol e & Tl g & mad 2w a0 T STES F RET R B oo & doa o TRl aen st e
W3 Tl ow ew A @ O WY s TS W TR MW R A @ WerS F A & wagere & s e e ©
Sl N WA b e @ e T

I e ol Ew ioax ol goods mnhnﬂwmtmhnnrmulumwnmmum“
Wi B anoiher doriny B cousg OF oceining of e goods B @ wAlsbodEs O i SOTRQE WL 14 B el & 8
WA R e

:
i
]
i
%
4

W W T T T m i W ey e oF me F TR 8 ggwe ewl e or B O Sl e P el ok ]
WP 8, T 6w Pl T o) s e W o o 1 - Lol

In case of nebmwe of dily of orcise on gonds saponad 10 &y cowiry o IeRony Cidmkde NG of of akcssBiE el wed in
ine manlaciune of # goods which aon aspomed (v sey coumiry o WeGey Gl iy

o v s & EAw e W s boppr, Sea m aErm el e St s w1
In cans of gocdts Enpdsied cotmide Mdin skport 0 fepsl o fwaas wihoul pagment ol sy

it Temm @SS N R SR b TR o gt dT g S v sk Tl wnoe & AR o B el R
mmT|mmtmmm BEOA VUG Bt 100 e B Bk sy e st Or e
stz et b

Camirl of @iy duly abowed o De ik iowandy gayimani of estei ey o el Hedec uniel Mt
e Fobun mode ihein e pach wide o passed by (e Commissiane (Agpesis) o or @ e dile appceed ande
1G9 of the Finance (a3 Aci TGN

e a0 A R T dEw A0/ F & &EhE nenma ot Brmame J01 & @ 0 ke BRShE F
wmr-hmramrmanem & it W edmow sl aetw dT @l g o
mﬂflgii:nhﬂlrﬂ'wﬂﬂrﬁﬂ' 1934 & ww I5EE ¥ Aew Pl new & jane® & mes koot ow TR R ufy
Eir e o

Tre i Bppbcalon shall bo masds o dupkcaotn 0 Faem Mo BAGA as apoohed yndse Fe
Fuies, J000 vamen 1 madbi hiom e dxn ol which @ ool Rl fa Be spposm] sganel & communcnied And shal be
pecompaniod by wo copms s uf (e OI0 sy Oides b-Aggen 1t should sma B secompaniod by & copy of TR-§ Chalian
iviungag pagmien ol Wesoobed lve = prescited undel Sechon Y5 CE of CEA 1000 undw Maoe Fesd ol Arsment

Ualiendl iz & sy St S i et £ i |

FE Feie THN 00 EE EER 4T TR & @ O ST 00 wojgama B Fw @ ol AEEE RN TR A euE @ s @ A
e N | o |

Tha pewigion i ahal be stciiponied Gy & fee of B J00- whee S amound meoeed o Buposs One e or less
el Ha 10 whee B amounl eeobed  omare an Haoees Ona Lac

?,
e
{

T N WEW A wF g= kw7 memw F AT = FE #Em & ] o T e A R
A m#“‘TﬂlﬂMﬂﬁwmﬂnﬁ At u:mmﬂmﬂmmhmg”
LR+ il Shw it cavées wanoun reeataes of feded- i Oignal b for mach 0000 showia be pad in e aforasdsd. manner
el willisanngws ihar IR0 W (he e sppeil oohe Epoetnnt Tobunal o T S0 sppidebon M0 e Ceniml Gavi A B ol
iy, O 0 Tl 10 metanl sonpiing wath i esmmisg Mo 1 lsh es of Fe 000 ol ek

mOETIE Aewan qee efbfes 1075 & RpTh O©OSWE RS idN v swne amew @1 wty or EwAh RS0 et ow
:I-I'lr_ll'ﬁ?nrﬂ‘h';mﬁrrnﬁnl

mmﬂﬂmmﬂﬂu|ﬂ A Pe Cawn maey De sl e orded HHwMIﬂmwwﬂmimﬂf-m
of P 050 & piestrbesd undi Scoeesddded i e ol e Coul Fes &gt 1815 a8 pimsnied

sfrm drfrr Tz wEs me ey PRl eaemitees et Sy Saeed O B OWe ote e SeBRS St st
i ant Srmn ) abr ot Lo weTkE fEm e B

Allenlio i ssn daled b the des couiieg ek e pifier eiied malters. coomamad m e Sy Fxose and Serece

Appeiare Trnaees [Procetion Rads. 1082

rem il uithestt o wbw oile s o8 @ty e Mm@ aftern smd & fir oshen fomte e
wwew CEwee oy e BT e 8 )

Fer the eisbormie drimeed O Mies) e siaking in Mg of Enpest 10 i Digheg appeliebs satawity. (e nppolood may
I 13 e Depinmenal vkl vwas chac goen



Appeal Mot VE/L/GDM/ 017

:: ORDER-IN-APPEAL ::

Mis. ACT Infraport Ltd., Plot No. 391 & 392, Sectior 1/A, Near
Mamlatdar Office, Gandhidham, Dist.: Kutch-370201 (hereinafter referred to as
‘the appellant’) has filed present appeal against Order-In-Original Mo,
12/ST/AC/2016-17 dated 08.12.2016 (hereinafter referred to as ‘the impugned
order'), passed by the Assistant Commissioner, Service Tax Division,

Gandhidham (hereinafter referred to as “the lower adjudicating authority").

p & Brief facts of case are that appellant, holding Service Tax Registration
No. AAECAS098HSTO03, in Form-2 under category of “"Customs House
Agent”, “Steamer Agent”, “Cargo Handling Agent” and “Port Services”
undertook to comply with the conditions prescribed in Service Tax Rules,
1994 (hereinafter referred to as “the Rules”). Audit revealed that appellant
had provided services from their Branch office at Delhi and Cochin but short
paid Service Tax under the category of Customs House Agent Services as
there is different in value shown in 5T-3 returns for the period from April,
2012 to March, 2013 and income as per Profit and Loss Account. As per 5T-3
returns, the value is Rs, 36,13,18,568/- whereas the income as per Profit
and Loss Account is Rs. 36,16,42,000/- having differential value of Rs.
3,23,432/- on which no Service Tax was paid. Therefore, it was alleged that
the appellant was liable to pay Service Tax of Rs. 139,976/- on this

differential value under Customs House Agent Services.

2.1 Audit also revealed that appellant has short paid Service Tax under
the category of Steamer Agent Services as there is different in value shown
in 5T-3 returns for the period from April, 2012 to March, 2013 and income
as per Profit and Loss Account. As per ST-3 returns, the value is Rs.
1,78,39,367/- whereas the income as per Profit and Loss Account is Rs.
1,79,48,000/- having differential value of Rs. 1,08,633/- on which no
Service Tax was paid. Therefore, the appellant was liable to pay Service

Tax of Rs. 13,430/- on this differential value under Steamer Agent Services. W
=
2.2 The jurisdictional Range Superintendent asked Lhe appellant to
provide service value/amount for the period 2013-14 & 2014-15 and the
same was submitted by them vide letter dated 19.02.2016. The documents
revealed that there was no Service Tax liability in Customs House Agency
Services for the year 2013-14 & 2014-15, However, the appellant had short

paid Service Tax of Rs. 650/- under 5teamer Agent Service for the year

Page 3 of 11



Appeal Moo VLGOS 0T

3

2014-15,

4.3 The above observations culminated into issuance of Show Cause
Motice Mo. IV/15-73/5T/ADJ/2015-16 dated 29.02.2016, which demanded
Service Tax of Rs, 54,0506/- (Rs. 39,976/- + Rs, 13,430/- + Rs. 630/«) under
Section 73{1) of the Finance Act, 1994 (hereinafter referred to as “the
Act”) alongwith interest under Section 75 of the Act. It was also proposed
to impose penalties under Section 76, 77 and 7B of the Act upon the
appellant.

2.4 The said show cause notice was adjudicated by the lower
adjudicating authority, who confirmed demand of Service Tax of Rs.
53,409/ alongwith interest but dropped demand of Service Tax of Rs. 650/-
. He also imposed penalty of Rs. 5,000/ - under Section 77 of the Act and Rs.
53,409/- under Section 78 of the Act with an option of reduced penalty as
provided under Section 78. He did not impose any penalty under Section 76
of the Act.

3. Being aggrieved by the impugned order, appellant preferred the

present appeal mainly on the following grounds:

3.1 The impugned order is untenable in law since the same is vague in
nature as Para 5 of the impugned order mentioned that during the period prior
to 01,07.2012, only services specified in clause (105) of section 63 of the
finance act,1994 were taxed under the charging section 66. It is also mentioned
that w.e.f 01.07.2012 all services, other than the services specified in the
negative list under Section 66D or exempted otherwise, are taxable services
under Section 66B. They are not denying the correctness of these provisions.
The department and the adjudicating authority has not tried to understand the
reasons for the difference between the figures as provided in the P&l Account
(prepared for filing Income Tax Return) and figures as per 5T-3 Returns. F:»Luyg_,f
Actually Income tax return is prepared on the basis of accrued income whereas
Service Tax is paid on income received/receivable as per the bills raised during
the financial year and 5T-3 Returns are also filed accordingly. Hence there is
nothing surprising about difference between figures as per P&L Account and
figures as per 5T-3 return. The Difference in P&L Figure and 5T-3 Figure occurs

due to the following genuine reasons.

Page 4 of 11



Appeal Ha: V2/20G0M/ 2007
a3

Bills prepared in the previous financial year, but provision for the
accrued income has been provided in the Current Financial Year as per
the provisions of the Income Tax Act. Here the income will be booked in
5T-3 return in previous financial year, whereas income will be booked in
Profit & Loss account of the Current year. There is no Service Tax
Revenue loss to the Government since the service tax has been paid in
the previous year when bill was raised. But because of this there will be
difference between P&L figure and 5T-3 return figure of Previous year as

well current year,

. Bills prepared in the next financial year, but provision for the accrued

income has been provided in the Current Financial Year as per the
provisions of the Income Tax Act. Here the income will be booked in 5T-
3 return in next financial year whereas income will be booked in Profit &
Loss account of the Current year. There is no Service Tax Revenue loss
to the Government, since the service tax will be paid in the next year
when bill will be raised. But because of this there will be difference
between PRL figure and ST-3 return figure of next year as well as
current year.

Credit Note (against our current bills) prepared in the next financial
year, but provision for the ‘income effect’ has been provided in the
Current Financial Year. Here the effect of income will be booked in 5T-3
return in next financial year whereas effect of income will be booked in
Profit & Loss account in the Current year, There 15 no Service Tax
Revenue loss to the Government, since the Service Tax has been paid in
the current year when bill was raised and adjusted in the next year
when Credit Mote was issued. But because of this there will be
difference between PRL figure and 5T-3 return figure of next year as

well current year,

Bad Debts (against current bills) incurred in the next financial year, but
provision for the ‘income effect’ has been provided in the Current
Financial Year. Here the effect of the income will be booked in 5T-3
return in next financial year whereas effect of income will be booked in
Profit & Loss account in the Current year. There i5 no Service Tax
Revenue loss to the Government, since the Service Tax has been paid in
the current year when bill was raised and adjusted in the next year

Page 5 of 11

PR



Apheal Ka: VL TGO L0T

2 S S B |
when bad debts was booked. But because of this there will be difference
between PRL figure and 5T-3 return figure of next year as well current
Vear.

5. They separated service tax registration in Delhi Branch (Service Tax
Registration MNo. AAECA909BHSTO00Z) and Cochin Branch (Service Tax
Registration Mo, AAECA909BHSTO001), the 5T-3 returns in respect of such
branches are filed at these places. The Income as per Profit & Loss
Account includes income of such branches also whereas the income as
per ST-3 return reflects only Head office (Gandhidham) billings. There is
no Service tax revenue loss since all the branches and HO pay service tax

in their own jurisdiction area.

6. The difference between figure in Profit & Loss Account and 5T-3 return
will be there if they has done services specified in the negative list
U/s.66D or exempted services. In this case also there 15 no service tax

revenue loss to Government.

They rely on judicial pronounce of Honourable CESTAT, Chennai in the case of
1. 1. Jesudasan Vs, CCE Maduri in support of above submission that there will be
difference between figures appearing in income tax return prepared on
accrued income and figures appearing in 5T-3 Return. The Department and the
adjudicating authority has not considered the above actual reasons for the
difference between figures appearing in income tax return prepared on
accrued income and figures appearing in ST-3 Return, even though they filed
detailed submission dated 19.02.2016 and dated 12.04.2016, explaining in
detail at the time of personal hearing. The Adjudicating Authority has neither
verified the actual facts to find out the actual reasons for the difference nor
called them for further clarification to explain real facts. Hence the impugned

order itself is illegal and void and has to be withdrawn immediately.

3.2 The impugned order in the case of ‘Custom House Agency’ has not
considered their submission dated 12.04.2016 along with reconciliation
statement, in which they clearly mentioned that they paid excess service tax
@12.36 % (i.e.Rs.13,412/-) for an excess bill amount of Rs.1,08,517/- for the
F.¥.2012-13 as detailed below:
FY-2012-13  CHA
AS PER PROFIT & LOSS ACCOUNT 361642000

Pape & of 11



anpeal Moo VAT GRS 2017

T

ADD:

CREDIT NOTE RAISED IN 2013-14, BUT PROVIDED IN PeL A/C. OF

2012-13 AS PER THE REQUIREMNT OF STATUTORY AUDIT. SERVICE 2146869

TAX REVERSED IN MAY & JUNE'2013. HENCE NO REVENUE EFFECT.

BAD DEBTS RECOVERY-2012-2013 AND SERVICE TAX PAID IN MARCH

7013. HENCE NO REVENUE EFFECT. 716865

BILL RAISED IN 2012-13, BUT PROVIDED IN P&L ACCOUNT OF 2011-

12, SERVICE TAX PAID IN MAY 2012 TO SEPTEMBER2012), HENCE NO 1205125

REVENUE EFFECT.

TOTAL 3165710859

LESS:

SERVICE TAX PAID BY DELHI BRANCH HAVING SEPERATE 5T
REGISTRATION INCLUDED IN THE P&LL NOW REVERSED. SERVICETAX
PAID UNDER DELHI ST REGISTRATION. HENCENG
REVENUE EFFECT.

BILL RAISED IN 2013-14, BUT PROVIDED IN P&L ACCOUNT OF 2012-

3026233

13AS PER THE REQUIREMENT OF STATUTORY AUDIT. SERVICE TAX 185788

PAID IN MAY 2013. HENCE NO REVENUE EFFECT.
CHA AGENCY RECEIPT SERVICE TAX EXEMPTEED SINCE OUR

SERVICES ARE PROVIDED TO SEZ UNITS FROM WHOM CERIFICATE OF 645790

EXEMPTION RECEIVED. HEMCE NO REVENUE EFFECT.
CREDIT NOTE RAISED IN 2012-13, BUT PROVIDED IN P&L A/C. DF

2011-12.SERVICE TAX REVERSED IN JUNE2012 TO SEPT2012. HENCE 1429125

NO REVENUE EFFECT.
BILL RAISED IN 2013-14, BUT PROVIDED IN P&L ACCOUNT OF 2012-

13. SERVICE TAX PAID IN MAY 2013 -BELAPUR. HENCE NO REVENUE 420050

EFFECT. |

TOTAL 4500808
AS PER PROFIT & LOSS RECONCILIATION 361210051
TOTAL ST-3 RETURNS VALUE FOR CHA SERVICE 361318568
EXCESS BILL AS PER ST RETURN 108517
EXCESS SERVICE TAX PAID AS PER ST RETURN @12.36% 13412

From above reconciliation statement, it is clear that the amount as per Profit &
Loss Account is Rs. 36,16,42,000/- which requires adjustment due the reasons
stated in para supra. After adjustment the revised Profit & Loss Account figure
is Rs.36,12,10,051/- whereas 5T-3 return figure is Rs.36,13,18,568/-, resulting
excess figure as per ST-3 return of Rs. 1,08,517/-. So the value of 5T-3 return
is more than the Profit & Loss Account in ‘Custom House Agency'. Hence no

Page 7 of 11

5] I"‘u"-.h'_. :



Appeal Boc VIORPGEMSI0NT
i i
. ULu.lad

further service tax liability in ‘Custom House Agency' for the year 2012-13.

3.3 The impugned order in the respect of 'Steamer Agent Services’, has not
considered their submission dated 12.04.2016 along with reconciliation
statement, in which they clearly mentioned that they paid excess service tax
@12.36% (i.e.Rs.422/-) for an excess bill amount of Rs.3416/- for the F.Y.2012-
13 as detailed below:

FY-2012-13 SA
AS PER PROFIT i LOSS ACCOUNT 17948000
ADD:
TOTAL 17948000
LESS:
BILL RAISED IN 2013-14, BUT PROVIDED IN P&l ACCOUNT OF 2012-
1345 PER THE REQUIREMENT OF STATUTORY AUDIT. SERVICE TAX 90000
PAID IN MAY 2013, HENCE NO REVENUE EFFECT.

CREDIT NOTE RAISED IN 2012-13, BUT PROVIDED IN P&L A/C. OF _
2011-12. SERVICE TAX REVERSED IN JUNE2012 TO SEPT2012. 22049
HENCE NO REVENUE EFFECT.

TOTAL 112049

. |
AS PER PROFIT & LOSS RECONCILIATION 17835951
TOTAL ST-3 RETURNS VALUE FOR CHA SERVICE 17839367
EXCESS BILL AS PER ST RETURN 3416
EXCESS SERVICE TAX PAID AS PER ST RETURN @12.36% 22

From the above reconciliation statement it is clear that the amount as per
Profit B Loss Account is Rs. 1,79,48,000/- which requires adjustment due to
the reasons stated in para supra. After adjustment the revised Profit & Loss
Account figure is Rs.1,78,35,951/- whereas 5T-3 is Rs.1,78,39,367/-, resulting
excess figure as per ST-3 return of Rs.3,416/-. 50 the value of 5T-3 return is
more than the Profit & Loss Account in Steamer Agent Services’. Hence there 1s

no further service tax liability in ‘Steamer Agent Services' for the year 2012-13.

ol

3.4 The impugned order is barred by limitation and therefore unsustainable
since necessary ingredients to invoke extended period is completely absent in
the present case, as according to their records actually there is no shortfall in
payment of applicable service tax, the necessary ingredients to invoke the said

Page B of 11



Appead Mo: Y102 GOWE0T

additional service tax like fraud or collusion or willful mis-stater:en; runr
suppression of facts or contravention of any provisions of the Act with the
intent to evade payment of service tax is completely absent in the present
case. They have duly charged service tax in their invoices wherever applicable
and in the present case, Department and the adjudicating authority has not
found any of our bills without charging service tax, they were under the bona-
fide belief that they had followed the provisions of the Finance Act 1994
correctly by paying service tax for all the bills raised. The audit was conducted
in February 2014, whereas, the impugned notice has been issued in March, 2016
i.e. after a gap of almost 25 months. The present matter involve mistake of the
auditors due to oversight and in such kind of issues extended period of
limitation cannot be invoked and hence the impugned notice is barred by

limitation.

1,5 They furthers submitted that the impugned order proposing recovery of
interest is unwarranted and unsustainable in law since the proposed recovery

of service tax itself is unsustainable in taw both on merits as well as limitation.

1.6 They stated that present issue involves mistake on part of CERA auditors
and there is no mistake on their part, in such kind of cases penalty cannot be
imposed. There is no demand of Service Tax and there will not be any question
of penalty. Mo material information which is required to be disclosed is
deliberately, consciously or purposefully concealed by them and there is no
violation of any provisions of Finance Act, 1994 as wrongly alleged in the
impugned order and hence the question of levy of penalty does not anse, in
absence of any violation on their part taking into account the law laid down by

the following judgements.
1. CCE, Mumbai-IV v. Damnet Chemicals P. Ltd.[2007 (216) ELT 3 (5C)].
2. €C v. Seth Enterprises [1990(49) ELT 619 (Tri.- Del.]] -':_-_-;\u-,_x,xJL =
i

They further submitted that imposing penalty for failure to carry out the
statutory obligation is the result of quasi criminal proceedings and penalty
would not ordinarily be imposed unless the party obliged either acted
deliberately in defiance of law or was guilty of dishonest conduct or acted in

conscious disregard which is completely absent in the present matter.

4. A personal hearing in the matter was attended by Shri Rajan Jacob M,

Page 9 af 11



Appeal No: V2 LIGDM/ 2017
] ; _:3

Director (Finance), Shri Gulammayudin Gagdani, Legal Executive who re-
iterated the grounds of appeal; that they have nothing more to add; that
Service Tax has been paid correctly by them and difference in 5T-3 return
and profit and loss account has been properly explained to adjudicating
authority; that they have maintained account correctly and paid Service
Tax correctly; that the lower adjudicating authority did not passed correct
order.

FINDINGS:

5. | have carefully gone through the facts of the case, the impugned order,
appeal memorandum and submissions made during the personal hearing. The
issue to be decided in the present case is as to whether the appellant was
liable to pay Service Tax under “Customs House Agent Service” and “Steamer
Agent Service" on difference between taxable value as mentioned in the

Balance Sheet and 5T-3 returns, or not.

f, | find that the audit has noticed the difference in value shown in ST-3
returns and shown in Balance Sheet/ Profit & Loss account, and asked to pay
Service Tax on differential value, The appellant has listed out the reasons for
difference of value between ST-3 returns and Profit & Loss account. The main
reason stated by them is that Profit & Loss account prepared under Income Tax
Act on the basis of accrued income whereas Service Tax is paid on income
received/receivable as per the bills raised during the financial year. The
appellant has in detail explained the reasons, which led to the difference in
value shown in §T-3 returns and Profit & Loss Account viz. (i) Bills prepared in
the previous financial year, but provision for the accrued income has been
provided in the current financial year (ii) Bills prepared in the next financial
year, but provision for the accrued income has been provided in the current
financial year (iii) Credit note against current bill prepared in the next
financial year, but provision for the income effect has been provided in the
current financial year (iv) Bad debts against bills incurred in the next financial
year, but provision for the income effect has been provided in the current
financial year (v) they had separate Service Tax registration for Delhi branch,
Cochin branch and Gandhidham head office. The income as per Profit & Loss
Account includes income of such branches also whereas the income as per 5T-3
return reflects only Gandhidham head office billing. (vi) the difference
between figures in Profit & Loss account and 5T-3 returns due to services

Page 10 67 11



Appeal Hoc VI FGDMI01T

11

specified in the negative list or exempted services.

WL s 5|

L=
o

7. For difference in value for services under Customs House Agent Service
and Steamer Agent Service, the appellant has provided table justifying the
difference between value shown in 5T-3 returns and Profit & Loss Account
alongwith documentary evidences before lower adjudicating authority as well
as before me. | find that the lower adjudicating authority has not considered
the defense reply filed by the appellant and recorded cryptic reasons just to
confirm demand without justified reasons which can not be upheld. When the
detailed defense reply duly supported by the documentary evidences are there
before the adjudicating authority, he has to consider each and every aspects to
give his findings, which has not been done in this case. The appellant has made
out their case with reasons duly supported by documents to substantiate their
claim, which is correct, legal and proper. Therefore, | hold that the demand of
Rs. 53,409/ - raised on differential value is not tenable.

B. Since the demand itself is not sustainable, recovery of interest and
imposition of penalty do not arise at all. Therefore, | set aside the impugned
arder and allow this appeal filed by the appellant.

%, sfteRet Zanr 2ot 4 9 e a Wmenr Iovee afE @ e S
9,  The appeal filed by the appellant is disposed of in above terms.

- N,
© N
ﬁ-:-__d__,—' r}'!l‘!'ﬁllljl"
(FI
HTFT (ardrew)
To, I B o
[W/s. ACT Infraport Ltd., Plot No. 391 [ 3 waféy swsmrent fafzs, ooic ]
it 192, Sectior 1/A, Near Mamlatdar .
Office. Gandhidham, Dist.: Kutch- _E UF 393, BT U0, AFHOGH
370201 sifteg & ore, amehar, Sean &0
oot
Copy to:

1) The Chief Commissioner, GST & Central Excise, Ahmedabad Zone,
Ahmedabadr}w Wil Woon A der I:rt'.'a "“"h‘\tw ¥l

2) The Commissioner, GST & Central Excise, Kutch, Gandhidham.

3) The Assistant Commissioner, G5T & Central Excise, Gandhidham,

4) The Superintendent, G5T & Central Excise, Range, Gandhidham.

5) Guard File.

Page 11 of 11



